RESOLUTION NO. 24-03

A RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE CITY'S APPLICATION FOR A DEPARTMENT OF LAND CONSERVATION AND DEVELOPMENT CLIMATE FRIENDLY AND EQUITABLE COMMUNITIES GRANT TO MAKE CODE AMENDMENTS THAT MEET STATE RULES

- WHEREAS, The Department of Land Conservation and Development (DLCD) is offering grants to cities and counties to help implement the Climate-Friendly and Equitable Communities (CFEC) program; and
- **WHEREAS**, The program is intended to increase housing and transportation choices for Oregonians, while improving equity and reducing climate pollution; and
- **WHEREAS**, The Department of Land Conservation and Development is offering grants to help implement Climate Friendly and Equitable Communities administrative rules; and
- WHEREAS, Cities and Counties can apply for assistance in a range of areas including assistance with code amendments to meet parking reforms and other Oregon Administrative Rule requirements by mandated deadlines; and
- WHEREAS, Community Development staff would like to request grant assistance for a consultant who can draft code amendments that meet the new Oregon Administrative Rules otherwise known as Climate Friendly and Equitable Communities; and
- **WHEREAS**, If awarded the grant staff will request consultant assistance with community engagement as well to help inform proposed code language; and
- **WHEREAS,** As part of the grant application, DLCD is seeking confirmation of the City Commission's support of this grant application, the use of staff time toward this effort, and implementation actions that adopt code amendments.

NOW, THEREFORE, OREGON CITY RESOLVES AS FOLLOWS

- **Section 1.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption by the City Commission.
- **Section 2.** The City Commission of Oregon City supports City staff submitting an application for a grant to engage the community and draft code amendments that meet Oregon Administrative Rules.
- **Section 3.** The City Commission supports the use of staff time toward this project and will support implementing actions to facilitate the goals of Climate Friendly and Equitable Communities.

Approved and adopted at a regular meeting of the City Commission held on the 17th day of January 2024. Mayor Attested to this 5th day of July 2023: Approved as to legal sufficiency:

City Recorder

Resolution No. 24-03 Effective Date: January 17, 2024
Page 2 of 2